Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



EXITING THE MATRIX:
COLONISATION, DECOLONISATION
AND SOCIAL WORK IN AOTEAROA

VOICES OF NGATI RAUKAWA KI TE
TONGA KAIMAHI WHANAU

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master in Philosophy
in
Social Work

at Massey University, Palmerston North,
Aotearoa.

Hayley Susan Bell
Ngati Raukawa ki te Tonga
2006






ABSTRACT

This thesis examines the potential use of a facilitated process of decolonisation,
or whakawatea, amongst whanau whakapapa in Aotearoa. Ten kaimahi
whanau of Ngati Raukawa ki te Tonga, who have worked for many years in
government, community, Maori and iwi social service agencies have shared
their experiences of colonisation, racism, social work and decolonisation. Using
a “from Maori, by Maori, with Maori, for Maori” research approach, their voices
have been woven with the voices of other Maori and indigenous writers, to
consider how a facilitated process of decolonisation, or whakawatea, could be
used to assist whanau whakapapa to develop their own systems of support,

based on the traditions, values, skills and beliefs of their tipuna.

Despite the positive development and wellbeing currently enjoyed by many
whanau whakapapa, this study has developed in response to the disconnection
from te ao Maori observed amongst many whanau whakapapa interacting with
social service agencies. Colonisation has created loss of wairuatanga,
kotahitanga and manaakitanga amongst many of these whanau whakapapa,
and affected their ability to lead their own positive development and wellbeing.
This study promotes a facilitated process of decolonisation, or whakawatea, as
a means of reclaiming those values and strengthening whanaungatanga
amongst whanau whakapapa. The process envisaged would enable whanau
whakapapa to learn about the history of Aotearoa; hear the stories of their

tdpuna; uncover their own truths, and exit the “Matrix” created by colonisation

The Matrix, from the popular movie trilogy, is used in this study, as an analogy,
and compares the computerised Matrix programme created by machines in the
movies, with the “programme” created by the coloniser in Aotearoa. Within this
programme, the traditions, values, skills and beliefs of the coloniser, dominate
the traditions, values, skills and beliefs of tipuna. This study argues that only
through finding ways for all whanau whakapapa to exit the Matrix, will

rangatiratanga be restored in Aotearoa.






HE MIHI

Ko Tararua te maunga
Ko Manawatu te awa
Ko Tainui te waka
Ko Ngati Raukawa ki te Tonga te iwi
Ko Ngati Te Au te hapi
Ko Himatangi te whenua

Téna koutou katoa

Ehara taku toa i te toa takitahi, engari he toa takitini.

This study would not have taken place without the guidance and protection of
my tdpuna. They have guided me to be in the places that | have been and to
make the choices | have made. | mihi to them for the understanding they have
sought me to have in undertaking this study. They have brought many people
into my life that have bestowed blessing upon me. My hope is that | have in

some way bestowed blessing upon them.

This thesis is dedicated to my son Reihana, his cousins, Mitchell, Mia, Leyna
and Olivia. It is for their future | have written. My parents, Peter and Lorraine,
my brothers Tracy and Nathan, have allowed me the time, and supported my
son and |, as we have travelled this journey together. Members of my whanau
whakapapa, particularly Manurere and Ted Devonshire, and Manu Kawana |

thank for standing alongside me, and strengthening my understanding.

The kaimahi whanau who gave their time so willingly to share korero about their
lives...I mihi most humbly to them all and thank them for the mahi they do
amongst our whanau whakapapa, hapt and iwi throughout Aotearoa. Without
the patience and expertise of Rachael Selby, Ngati Pareraukawa, and Professor
Robyn Munford, the stories of the kaimahi whanau would not have been

presented in the way they have...so my thanks to them also.



Many other whanaunga and friends have shared this journey with me. | would
like to thank them for their support and patience. Two friends in particular,
contributed to the title and framework of this study. Through Helen Davies
initiating discussion around my thesis topic, Barbara Morris suggested the
analogy of colonisation and the Matrix. It was an epiphany for me and | thank

my tipuna for the opportunity to have had that discussion.

My hope now is that people will read and continue to discuss the ideas that are
presented in this study. | am honoured to have had the opportunity to share
them and hope by doing so they will contribute to the positive wellbeing of our

mokopuna.

\Y



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT iii
HE MIHI v
Chapter One
THE MATRIX, COLONISATION AND DECOLONISATION
Introduction 1
Whakapapa To This Study 3
So Why The Matrix? 5
Why Explore Colonisation? 8
So What Is Decolonisation? 13
Conclusion And Format Of The Thesis 17
Chapter Two
ENTERING THE MATRIX
Introduction 19
Before The Matrix 20
The Matrix Is Created 23
Inside The Matrix 27
The Impact Of The Matrix 29
Attempts To Exit The Matrix 33
Social Work Outside The Matrix 37
Encouraging Exit From Inside The Matrix 38

Conclusion 40

Vi



Chapter Three

THE CHALLENGE OF RESEARCH
Introduction

Maori Research Before The Matrix
Research Inside The Matrix

Maori Research Today Inside The Matrix
Decolonising Maori Research

From Maori, By Maori

With Maori

For Maori

The Principles Of Tika, Pono And Aroha
Research In Practice

The Participants

Sharing Korero

Analysis Of The Korero

Meeting The Challenges

Conclusion

Chapter Four
GIVING VOICE

Introduction

Voices On Social Work Before Colonisation

Voices On Colonisation

Voices On Racism

Voices On Social Work Today
Working Within The System
Our Practice

The Effects Of Colonisation In Our Mahi

What Works For Maori
Voices On Decolonisation
Voices On Our Future

Conclusion

viii

41
43
46
50
53
54
55
56
57
57
60
61
64
66
67

69
70
73
82
85
86
87
89
90
93
98
99



Chapter Five
WEAVING OUR VOICES WITH OTHER VOICES
Introduction
Te Ao Maori Before The Matrix:Rangatiratanga Intact
Te Ao Maori And Social Work
Entering The Matrix: Threats To Rangatiratanga
The Impact On Taha Wairua
The Impact On Taha Tinana
The Impact On Taha Whanau
The Impact On Taha Hinengaro
Inside The Matrix: Colonisation Continuing Today
Loss Of Te Reo Maori
Weakening Of Kaitiakitanga
Loss of Wairuatanga
Loss of Kotahitanga
Loss of Manaakitanga
Asserting Rangatiratanga
Strengthening Whanaungatanga
Exiting The Matrix: Restoring Rangatiratanga

Conclusion

Chapter Six

RECONNECTING OURSELVES TO EXIT THE MATRIX

Introduction

Learning Our Truths

The Impact Of Colonisation

Kotahitanga

Rangatiratanga

Implications For Social Work By Maori

The Role Of A Facilitated Process Of Decolonisation
Or Whakawatea

Further Research

Reflecting On The Research Process

Final Words: Towards Exiting The Matrix

101
102
103
105
107
108
109
109
111
113
115
116
119
121
122
126
127
129

131
131
133
134
135
137

141
144
146
147



APPENDIX
Massey University Human Ethics Application 151

BIBLIOGRAPHY 155



