Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# EXITING THE MATRIX: COLONISATION, DECOLONISATION AND SOCIAL WORK IN AOTEAROA

## VOICES OF NGĀTI RAUKAWA KI TE TONGA KAIMAHI WHĀNAU

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master in Philosophy in Social Work

at Massey University, Palmerston North, Aotearoa.

Hayley Susan Bell Ngāti Raukawa ki te Tonga 2006

#### **ABSTRACT**

This thesis examines the potential use of a facilitated process of decolonisation, or whakawātea, amongst whānau whakapapa in Aotearoa. Ten kaimahi whānau of Ngāti Raukawa ki te Tonga, who have worked for many years in government, community, Māori and iwi social service agencies have shared their experiences of colonisation, racism, social work and decolonisation. Using a "from Māori, by Māori, with Māori, for Māori" research approach, their voices have been woven with the voices of other Māori and indigenous writers, to consider how a facilitated process of decolonisation, or whakawātea, could be used to assist whānau whakapapa to develop their own systems of support, based on the traditions, values, skills and beliefs of their tūpuna.

Despite the positive development and wellbeing currently enjoyed by many whānau whakapapa, this study has developed in response to the disconnection from te ao Māori observed amongst many whānau whakapapa interacting with social service agencies. Colonisation has created loss of wairuatanga, kotahitanga and manaakitanga amongst many of these whānau whakapapa, and affected their ability to lead their own positive development and wellbeing. This study promotes a facilitated process of decolonisation, or whakawātea, as a means of reclaiming those values and strengthening whanaungatanga amongst whānau whakapapa. The process envisaged would enable whānau whakapapa to learn about the history of Aotearoa; hear the stories of their tūpuna; uncover their own truths, and exit the "Matrix" created by colonisation

The Matrix, from the popular movie trilogy, is used in this study, as an analogy, and compares the computerised Matrix programme created by machines in the movies, with the "programme" created by the coloniser in Aotearoa. Within this programme, the traditions, values, skills and beliefs of the coloniser, dominate the traditions, values, skills and beliefs of tūpuna. This study argues that only through finding ways for all whānau whakapapa to exit the Matrix, will rangatiratanga be restored in Aotearoa.

#### **HE MIHI**

Ko Tararua te maunga
Ko Manawatu te awa
Ko Tainui te waka
Ko Ngāti Raukawa ki te Tonga te iwi
Ko Ngāti Te Au te hapū
Ko Himatangi te whenua
Tēnā koutou katoa

Ehara taku toa i te toa takitahi, engari he toa takitini.

This study would not have taken place without the guidance and protection of my tūpuna. They have guided me to be in the places that I have been and to make the choices I have made. I mihi to them for the understanding they have sought me to have in undertaking this study. They have brought many people into my life that have bestowed blessing upon me. My hope is that I have in some way bestowed blessing upon them.

This thesis is dedicated to my son Reihana, his cousins, Mitchell, Mia, Leyna and Olivia. It is for their future I have written. My parents, Peter and Lorraine, my brothers Tracy and Nathan, have allowed me the time, and supported my son and I, as we have travelled this journey together. Members of my whānau whakapapa, particularly Manurere and Ted Devonshire, and Manu Kawana I thank for standing alongside me, and strengthening my understanding.

The kaimahi whānau who gave their time so willingly to share kōrero about their lives...I mihi most humbly to them all and thank them for the mahi they do amongst our whānau whakapapa, hapū and iwi throughout Aotearoa. Without the patience and expertise of Rachael Selby, Ngāti Pareraukawa, and Professor Robyn Munford, the stories of the kaimahi whānau would not have been presented in the way they have...so my thanks to them also.

Many other whanaunga and friends have shared this journey with me. I would like to thank them for their support and patience. Two friends in particular, contributed to the title and framework of this study. Through Helen Davies initiating discussion around my thesis topic, Barbara Morris suggested the analogy of colonisation and the Matrix. It was an epiphany for me and I thank my tūpuna for the opportunity to have had that discussion.

My hope now is that people will read and continue to discuss the ideas that are presented in this study. I am honoured to have had the opportunity to share them and hope by doing so they will contribute to the positive wellbeing of our mokepuna.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ABSTRACT	iii
HE MIHI	v
Chapter One	
THE MATRIX, COLONISATION AND DECOLONISATION	
Introduction	1
Whakapapa To This Study	3
So Why The Matrix?	5
Why Explore Colonisation?	8
So What Is Decolonisation?	13
Conclusion And Format Of The Thesis	17
Chapter Two	
ENTERING THE MATRIX	
Introduction	19
Before The Matrix	20
The Matrix Is Created	23
Inside The Matrix	27
The Impact Of The Matrix	29
Attempts To Exit The Matrix	33
Social Work Outside The Matrix	37
<b>Encouraging Exit From Inside The Matrix</b>	38
Conclusion	40

### **Chapter Three**

THE	CHALL	LENGE	OF	RESE/	ARCH
	CHAL		OI.	$NLOL_{F}$	MOLL

Introduction	41
Māori Research Before The Matrix	43
Research Inside The Matrix	46
Māori Research Today Inside The Matrix	50
Decolonising Māori Research	53
From Māori, By Māori	54
With Māori	55
For Māori	56
The Principles Of Tika, Pono And Aroha	57
Research In Practice	57
The Participants	60
Sharing Kōrero	61
Analysis Of The Kōrero	64
Meeting The Challenges	66
Conclusion	67
Chapter Four	
GIVING VOICE	
Introduction	69
Voices On Social Work Before Colonisation	70
Voices On Colonisation	73
Voices On Racism	82
Voices On Social Work Today	85
Working Within The System	86
Our Practice	87
The Effects Of Colonisation In Our Mahi	89
What Works For Māori	90
Voices On Decolonisation	93
Voices On Our Future	98
Conclusion	99

#### **Chapter Five**

WEAVING (	OUR VOICES WITH OTHER VOICES	
Introductio	1	101
Te Ao Māor	i Before The Matrix:Rangatiratanga Intact	102
	Te Ao Māori And Social Work	103
Entering Th	e Matrix: Threats To Rangatiratanga	10
	The Impact On Taha Wairua	107
	The Impact On Taha Tinana	108
	The Impact On Taha Whānau	109
	The Impact On Taha Hinengaro	109
Inside The I	Matrix: Colonisation Continuing Today	111
	Loss Of Te Reo Māori	113
İ	Weakening Of Kaitiakitanga	118
	Loss of Wairuatanga	116
	Loss of Kotahitanga	119
	Loss of Manaakitanga	121
Asserting R	angatiratanga	122
	Strengthening Whanaungatanga	126
Exiting The	Matrix: Restoring Rangatiratanga	127
Conclusion		129
Chapter Six		
RECONNEC	TING OURSELVES TO EXIT THE MATRIX	
Introductio	1	131
Learning O	ır Truths	13′
The Impact	Of Colonisation	133
Kotahitanga	1	134
Rangatirata	nga	138
Implications	s For Social Work By Māori	137
The Role Of	A Facilitated Process Of Decolonisation	
Oı	· Whakawātea	14
Further Res	earch	144
Reflecting (	On The Research Process	140

**Final Words: Towards Exiting The Matrix** 

147

### **APPENDIX**

Massey University Human Ethics Application	151
BIBLIOGRAPHY	155